
1

YOUR SMART BROKERAGE PARTNER

www. parthiansecuritiesng.com

22 April 2022

THINGS WE LIKE ABOUT THE RESULT

1. Growth in Revenue by 26.8% year-on-year (YoY) to ₦90.6
billion in Q1-2022 from ₦71.5 billion in Q1-2021.

2. Increase in Gross Profit by 35.18% YoY to ₦42.2 billion in
Q1-2022 from ₦31.2 billion in Q1-2021.

3. Significant decline in Finance Cost by 67.9% as more than
90% of its Loans and Borrowing are maturing this year.

4. Significant increase in Profit Before Tax (PBT) and Profit
After Tax (PAT) by 68.1% and 92.2%.

5. Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) margin increased
to 24.0% in Q1-2022 form the 21.0%

6. Net Income Margin improved by 52.3% YoY in Q1-2022.

7. Growth in Earnings Per Share (EPS) to YoY by 92.2% to
₦1.09 in Q1-2022 from ₦0.57 Q1-2021.

8. Total Assets increased marginally by 1.7% YoY in Q1-2022 to
₦535.6 million from ₦526.8 million as at full year 2021.

THINGS WE DID NOT LIKE ABOUT THE RESULT

1. Increase in Total Operating Expenses YoY by 17.9% due to
an increase in all Expense lines.

Kindly click here for the full financial statement.

Impressive Performance Despite Increase in Total Operating Expenses

Source: Bloomberg, Parthian Securities Research 

TICKER

Price (₦) at 22 Apr 2022 13.25

Shares Outstanding 6,000,000,000

Entry Price (₦) 13.25

Exit Price (₦) 15.00

Expected Return (%) 13.21

Rating BUY

Earnings Update: LAFARGE AFRICA PLC (Ticker: WAPCO)
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Rebased Price Performance in 
WAPCO and NGX ASI

WAPCO NGX ASI

https://www.parthiansecuritiesng.com/
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INCOME STATEMENT Q1-2022 (₦’000)
Q1-2021 

(₦’000)
Change (%)

Revenue 90,605,738 71,470,248 26.77%

Cost of sales (Production) (48,432,255) (40,271,846) 20.26%

Gross profit 42,173,483 31,198,402 35.18%

Selling and distribution costs (15,022,249) (12,855,055) 16.86%

Administrative expenses (5,232,854) (4,315,153) 21.27%

Other income 165,661 147,969 11.96%

Impairment reversal on receivables 32,689 527,822 -93.81%

Operating profit 22,116,730 14,703,985 50.41%

Finance income 26,192 171,703 -84.75%

Finance costs (675,734) (2,104,110) -67.89%

Profit before tax 21,467,188 12,771,578 68.09%

Income tax expense (3,909,111) (3,635,204) 7.53%

Profit after tax for the period 17,558,077 9,136,374 92.18%

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Q1-2022 (₦’000)
FY-2021 

(₦’000)
Change (%)

Property, plant and equipment 335,117,238 338,721,747 -1.06%

Intangible assets 406,211 713,746 -43.09%

Other assets 65,660,844 35,535,403 84.78%

Deferred tax assets 12,505,378 15,292,417 -18.22%

Total non-current assets 413,689,671 390,263,313 6.00%

Inventories 43,368,435 45,010,127 -3.65%

Trade and other receivables 8,856,765 7,196,754 23.07%

Other assets 10,649,247 15,275,129 -30.28%

Other financial assets 19,607,534 19,035,529 3.00%

Cash and cash equivalents 39,466,654 50,057,345 -21.16%

Total current assets 121,948,635 136,574,884 -10.71%

Total assets 535,638,306 526,838,197 1.67%

Loans and borrowings (Current) 2,291,602 2,482,049 -7.67%

Employee benefit obligations 2,106,725 2,165,592 -2.72%

Deferred income 1,285,170 1,356,534 -5.26%

Provisions 1,938,432 2,103,557 -7.85%

Deferred tax liabilities 8,888,469 9,116,700 -2.50%

Total non-current liabilities 16,510,398 17,224,432 -4.15%

Loans and borrowings (Non-current) 22,346,417 20,805,272 7.41%

Deferred income 311,489 326,474 -4.59%

Trade and other payables 93,959,790 103,177,397 -8.93%

Provisions 1,693,926 2,918,962 -41.97%

Current tax liabilities 4,697,533 3,824,984 22.81%

Total current liabilities 123,009,155 131,053,089 -6.14%

Total liabilities 139,519,553 148,277,521 -5.91%

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW Q1-2022 (₦’000)
Q1-2021 

(₦’000)
Change (%)

Net cash used in operating activities (946,123) 29,013,179 -103.26%

Net cash used in investing activities (2,448,719) (3,055,834) -19.87%

Net cash used in financing activities  (7,189,580) (2,215,990) 224.44%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 38,035,193 75,525,339 -49.64%

90605.74

22116.73 21467.19 17558.08

71470.25

14703.99 12771.58 9136.37

Revenue Operating profit Profit before tax Profit after tax for the period

LAFARGE KEY FINANCIAL DATA (₦'million )

Q1 2022 Q2 2021
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Disclaimer

Parthian Securities (the “Author”) Research materials (the “Research Materials”) are prepared with due diligence based on publicly
available information as well as analysts' expertise and opinions on the markets and companies covered, and the views expressed
therein are those of the Author and not of any other entity, agency, or organization. The Research Materials have been provided solely
for informational purposes only. Thus, no information contained, or material referred to in the Research Materials is intended by the
“Author” or should be taken by the Reader as a substitute for legal, tax, investment, financial or any other form of advice. Nothing in
the Research Materials constitute or should be construed as professional and/or financial advice. Therefore, the Author does not
guarantee its accuracy or completeness. The Reader is responsible for evaluating the merits and risks associated with the use of any
information contained or material referred to in the Research Materials. The Reader should not engage in any trading activity unless
the Reader understands the nature of the activity, the consequent risks involved and the true extent of the risk exposure. We strongly
recommend that the Reader conducts his/her own independent research and/or seek a professional advice before making any
financial decisions. Therefore, the Author or any of its affiliates shall not be liable for any possible claim for damages or loss arising
from any decision that the Reader makes based on the information contained or material referred to in the Research Materials.


